

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

_____	:	
BILLITTERI v. SECURITIES AMERICA,	:	3:09-CV-01568
INC., <i>et al.</i> (<i>Provident Royalties Litigation</i>)	:	AND RELATED CASES
_____	:	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	:	
ALL ACTIONS	:	
_____	:	
C. RICHARD TOOMEY, <i>et al.</i> v.	:	3:10-cv-01833-F
SECURITIES AMERICA, INC., <i>et al.</i>	:	
_____	:	
IN RE: MEDICAL CAPITAL SECURITIES	:	Case No. ML 10-2145 DOC (RNBx)
LITIGATION	:	(C.D. Cal.)
_____	:	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	:	Limited transfer for settlement
<i>McCoy</i> , SACV09-1084 DOC (RNBx) (C.D.	:	purposes as Case No.3-11-cv-00191-
Cal.)	:	F (N.D. Tex.)
_____	:	

**THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS AND THE
COMMISSIONER OF SECURITIES AND INSURANCE, MONTANA STATE
AUDITOR'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

1. Background to the Massachusetts Action.....1

2. Background to the Montana Action.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. STATES REGULATE SECURITIES FRAUD AS SOVEREIGN ENTITIES.....4

A. States Rights Have Been Expressly Authorized by Congress.....4

B. Comity Requires Proper Respect for States Rights Under *Younger*.....7

II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENJOIN NON-PARTY STATES’ ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT.....10

A. The Proposed Class Fails to Meet the Threshold Requirements of Rule 23(a)....11

1. The claims are not typical of Massachusetts and Montana investors.....11

2. The class does not adequately represent Massachusetts and Montana investors.....13

B. The Purported “Limited Fund” Under Rule 23(b)(1)(B) Does Not Properly Constitute a Res Over Which This Court Can Exercise Jurisdiction.....14

1. The “limited fund” in this case is a fiction.....15

2. The “limited fund” does not satisfy the conditions precedent in order to certify a Rule 23(b)(1)(B) class under *Ortiz*.....17

III. EVEN IF THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION, IT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE IT OVER NON-PARTY STATES ENGAGED IN LEGITIMATE ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS.....21

A. Necessary in Aid of Jurisdiction.....22

B. *Baldwin-United* Does Not Support the Issuance of an Injunction in This Matter.....23

1. The States have not filed vexatious and harassing lawsuits23

2. The States have not malevolently interfered in the federal action.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACF Indus., Inc. v. Guinn, 384 F.2d 15 (5th 1967).....14

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....13, 20

A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. New Jersey Bureau of Sec., 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. N.J. 1999).....6

Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs, 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....23

Chamberlin v. Advanced Equities, Inc., 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28307
(W.D. Wash. Jan. 17, 2002).....6

East Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez, 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....13

Fresh Int’l Corp. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd., 805 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1986).....9

Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....13

Gold v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc., 580 F. Supp. 50 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....7

Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....14

Harrelson v. U.S., 613 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1980).....24

Houston v. Seward & Kissel, LLP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23914 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2008).....6

In re Baldwin-United Corp., 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....22, 23, 24, 25

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig., 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002).....22

In re Simon II Litig., 407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc., 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....19, 20

Katrina Canal Breaches Litig. v. Bd. of Comm’rs, 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....15

Kendall v. Russell, 572 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2009).....8

King v. Pope, 91 S.W.3d 314 (Tenn. 2002).....4, 7

Kline v. Burke Constr. Co., 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....11, 26

Liles v. Del Campo, 350 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2003).....26

<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	10
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2002).....	22, 24
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 2996 WL 34162 (S.D.N.Y 1996).....	26
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	9
<i>Reserve Fund Secs. & Derivative Litig. v. Reserve Mgmt. Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp 2d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	26
<i>Schell v. Food Mach. Corp.</i> , 87 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1937).....	11
<i>SMA Life Assurance Co. v. Sanchez-Pica</i> , 960 F.2d 274 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Texas v. Real Parties in Interest</i> , 259 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch.Bd.</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Vernitron Corp. v. Benjamin</i> , 440 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Winkler v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004).....	21
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	8, 10, 22
<i>Zuri-Invest AG v. Natwest Fin. Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6, 7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77r(c).....	4, 7, 21
15 U.S.C. § 77r(c)(1).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77p(a).....	4, 21
15 U.S.C. § 77p(e).....	4, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	11, 22

28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	22
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch.110A	2, 7, 8, 9
950 MASS CODE REGS 10.00.....	2, 8, 9, 10
950 MASS CODE REGS 10.09(h).....	8
950 MASS CODE REGS 10.09(s).....	10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 2-4-612.....	8
MONT. CODE ANN. § 2-15-1901.....	3
MONT. CODE ANN. § 2-15-1903.....	3
MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-10-101.....	3, 8, 9, 10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-10-102.....	3, 7
MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-10-107.....	3
MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-10-304.....	3
MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-10-308.....	10
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B).....	14, 15, 18
Other Authorities	
142 CONG. REC. H6436 (Jun. 18, 1996).....	5
H.R. REP. NO. 104-622 (1996) as <i>reprinted</i> in 1996 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News.....	5
142 CONG. REC. S5593 (May 23, 1996).....	5
Ameriprise Financial, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 28, 2011).....	18, 19
Answer of SAI at 18, ¶ 31, In the matter of Securities America, Inc., (Massachusetts Securities Division Docket No. 2009-0085) (Feb. 16, 2010).....	19

Bruce Kelly, *Ameriprise sets aside \$40M for private placement claims*, INVESTMENT NEWS, Feb. 28, 2011 (<http://www.investmentnews.com/article/20110228/FREE/110229939>).....19

Bruce Kelly, *Ameriprise reaches \$27M settlement over private placements: Attorney*, INVESTMENT NEWS, March 2, 2011 (<http://www.investmentnews.com/article/20110302/FREE/110309947>).....19
